# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# **SCHEDULE 13D**

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 9)\*

Immunovant, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

# 45258J102

(CUSIP Number)

### Derek J. Dostal Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP, 450 Lexington Ave. New York, NY, 10017 (212) 450-4000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

04/21/2025

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

# SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP N	lo. 45258J102
1	Name of reporting person
	Roivant Sciences Ltd.
2	Check the appropriate box if a member of a Group (See Instructions)
	(a) (b)
3	SEC use only

Source of funds (See Instructions)

4

WC

5	Check if disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)					
6	Citizenship or place of organization BERMUDA					
Number of Shares Benefici ally Owned by Each Reporti ng Person With:	7	Sole Voting Power 96,660,341.00				
	8	Shared Voting Power 0.00				
	9	Sole Dispositive Power 96,660,341.00				
	10	Shared Dispositive Power 0.00				
11	Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person 96,660,341.00					
12	Check if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares (See Instructions)					
13	Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11) 56.9 %					
14	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) CO					

Comment for Type of Reporting Person: (1) Includes the 10,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share ("Common Stock"), of Immunovant, Inc. (the " Issuer") issuable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock issued to Roivant (as defined below) as described in the O riginal Schedule 13D (as defined below) (the "Preferred Shares"). (2) All share percentage calculations in this Amendment No. 9 to the Original Schedule 13D are based on 169,870,683 share s of Common Stock issued and outstanding as of January 31, 2025 based on the Issuer's Form 10-Q for the period ended De cember 31, 2024, after giving effect to the 10,000 shares of Common Stock of the Issuer issuable upon conversion of the Pre

ferred Shares.

# SCHEDULE 13D

#### Item 1. Security and Issuer

Title of Class of Securities: (a)

Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share

(b) Name of Issuer:

Immunovant. Inc.

### (c) Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

320 W. 37th St, New York, NEW YORK , 10018.

### Item 1 Comment:

Pursuant to Rule 13d-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, this Amendment No. 9 ("Amendment No. 9") amends certain items of the Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on December 2 0, 2019, as amended by Amendment No. 1 filed with the SEC on April 17, 2020, as further amended by Amendment No. 2 filed with the SEC on May 15, 2020, as further amended by Amendment No. 3 filed with the SEC on September 4, 2020, as further amended by Amendment No. 5 filed with the SEC on March 8, 2021, as further amended by Amendment No. 6 filed with the SEC on August 2, 2021, as further amended by Amendment No. 7 filed with the SEC on October 4, 2023, as further amended by Amendment No. 8 file d with the SEC on January 15, 2025 (as so amended, the "Original Schedule 13D") relating to the shares of Common Stock k, \$0.0001 par value per share (the "Common Stock"), of Immunovant, Inc. (the "Issuer"), which are beneficially owned by Roivant Sciences Ltd. ("Roivant" or the "Reporting Person"). This Amendment No. 9 amends the Original Schedule 13D on behalf of the Reporting Person to furnish the information set forth herein. Except as set forth below, all Items of the Original Schedule 13D.

### Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

Item 4 is hereby amended by adding the following to the end thereof:

On April 21, 2025, the Issuer announced that the Board of Directors of the Issuer has appointed Eric Venker, M.D. as Chief Execut ive Officer of the Issuer, effective immediately. Dr. Venker is currently a director of the Issuer and also serves as President and Ch ief Operating Officer of Roivant Sciences, Inc. ("RSI"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Reporting Person. Dr. Venker will continue to serve as the President and Chief Operating Officer of RSI following his appointment as Chief Executive Officer of the Issuer.

## SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

# Roivant Sciences Ltd.

Signature:/s/ Keyur ParekhName/Title:Keyur Parekh, Authorized SignatoryDate:04/21/2025

# Schedule A

# **Covered** Persons

Roivant has a board of directors (such members of the board of directors collectively, the 'Covered Persons"). The name, present principal occupation and country of citizenship of each of the Covered Persons is set forth below, along with the principal business address of the employer of each of the Covered Persons.

Name	Principal Business Address of Employer	Present Principal Occupation	Citizenship
Matthew Gline	c/o Roivant Sciences Ltd., 7th Floor, 50 Broadway London SW1H 0DB United Kingdom	Director, Roivant Sciences Ltd.; Chief Executive Officer, Roivant Sciences, Inc.	United States
Keith Manchester	888 Seventh Avenue, 43rd Floor, New York, NY 10106	Partner and the Head of Life Sciences, QVT Financial LP	United States
Melissa Epperly	c/o Roivant Sciences Ltd., 7th Floor, 50 Broadway London SW1H 0DB United Kingdom	Healthcare Executive	United States
Daniel Gold	888 Seventh Avenue, 43rd Floor, New York, NY 10106	Founder and Chief Executive Officer of QVT Financial LP	United States
Meghan FitzGerald	c/o Roivant Sciences Ltd., 7th Floor, 50 Broadway London SW1H 0DB United Kingdom	Director, Tenet Healthcare; Founder, K2HealthVentures; Adjunct Professor of Health Policy at Columbia University	United States
James C. Momtazee	2884 Sand Hill Rd #100, Menlo Park, CA 94025	Managing Partner, Patient Square Capital	United States
Ilan Oren	1 Dexcel Street, Or Akiva, 3060000, Israel	Co-Chief Executive Officer, Dexcel Pharma	Israel
Mayukh Sukhatme	c/o Roivant Sciences Ltd., 7th Floor, 50 Broadway London SW1H 0DB United Kingdom	Director, Roivant Sciences Ltd.; President and Chief Investment Officer, Roivant Sciences, Inc.	United States